

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 720.625.5150</p>	
<p>El Paso County District Court Trial court Judge: The Honorable Michael P. McHenry Case No. 2016CV32101</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant: SAVE CHEYENNE, a Colorado non-profit corporation;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees: CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; CITY COUNCIL OF COLORADO SPRINGS; JOHN W. SUTHERS, solely in his official capacity as the Mayor of the city of Colorado Springs; and RONN CARLENTINE or his successor, solely in their official capacity as Real Estate Services Manager of the City of Colorado Springs.</p> <p>and</p> <p>Intervenors/Appellees: MANITOU AND PIKE’S PEAK RAILWAY COMPANY; COG LAND & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY; PF, LLC; AND BROADMOOR HOTEL, INC.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2017CA000043</p>
<p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League: Gerald E. Dahl, No. 7766 Murray Dahl Kuechenmeister & Renaud LLP 710 Kipling Street, Suite 200 Lakewood, Colorado 80215 Phone: 303-493-6670 Fax: 303-945-7960 E-mail: gdahl@mdkrlaw.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Neither the common law nor any trust doctrine operates to prohibit the home rule power to acquire and dispose of real property, including park land.	3
1. The common law is inapplicable to municipally held property.....	3
a. The common law has been abrogated as to home rule municipalities by the Colorado Constitution and home rule charters and ordinances adopted pursuant thereto.	4
b. The common law has been abrogated as to all municipalities by statute.	6
2. Plaintiff’s contrived “trust doctrine” does not exist in Colorado and is a misreading of the Constitution.....	7
C. C.R.S. § 31–15–713 is inapplicable to home rule municipalities which have adopted local property disposal procedures.	12
1. Introduction.....	12
2. C.R.S. § 31–15–713 only applies until a home rule municipality supersedes it by charter or ordinance	13
3. Home rule municipalities statewide have acted by charter and ordinance to govern acquisition and disposal of real property, and thus superseded C.R.S. § 31–15–713.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Longmont v. Colorado Oil and Gas Ass'n</i> , 369 P.3d 573(Colo. 2016)	9
<i>Shoemaker v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel.</i> , 559 P.2d 721 (Colo. 1976).....	5
<i>Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corp.</i> , 185 P.3d 161(Colo. 2008) ...	6,14,15
<i>Fishel v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 108 P.2d 236, (Colo. 1940)	7,15

Statutes

C.R.S. § 2-4-211	5
C.R.S. § 24-6-401, et seq.	19
C.R.S. § 31-1-102	13, 18, 20
C.R.S. § 31-2-217	11
C.R.S. § 31-15-702(1)(a)(I)	6
C.R.S. § 31-15-713	7, 12, 15, 16
C.R.S. § 31-15-713(1)(a)	7
C.R.S. § 31-15-713(1)(b).....	7
C.R.S. § 31-15-713(1)(c).....	7
Act of April 4, 1877, Ch. 100, 1876 Colo. Sess. Laws 874	6
Act of May 21, 1931, Ch. 168 Sec. 1, 1931 Colo. Sess. Laws 791	

7

Constitutional Provisions

Colorado Constitution Article XX.....	1, 20
Colorado Constitution Article XX section 1.....	4, 9, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15
Colorado Constitution Article XX section 6.....	6, 13, 15
Colorado Constitution Article XX sections 1 and 6	3, 18
